
Rep. Lori Houghton – 5/13/2019 

 

Sec. Issue House Senate 
 

B.1101 (One-time 
2020) 

Copeland Center $60,000 No change  

E.301 (AHS Central), 
E.314 (DMH)   

Brattleboro 12 Beds $993,000 GF 
$1,160,500 FF 

Reduced due to timing  
($393,000) GF 
($458,940) FF 

E.306.1, E.306.2, 
E.306.3 (DVHA) 

Medicaid Dental Expansion $0 $500,000 GF 
$583,893 FF  

E.301 (AHS Central), 
E.314 (DMH)   

DMH Enhanced CRT Funding $540,000 GF 
$630,605 FF 

Reduced 
($66,708) GF 
($77,901) FF 

E.301 (AHS Central) Funds to increase critical access 
hospital rates for security in EDs 

$0 Adds 
$269,000 GF 
$314,135 FF 

E.301 (AHS Central), 
E.314 (DMH) 

Base rate increases for DAs and SSAs 
(no language with intent, not equal to 
2% increase) 

$0 Adds 
$2,500,000 GF 
$2,919,467 FF 

E.301 (AHS Central), 
E.307 (DVHA) 

Funds for EMS rate increase $0 Adds 
$112,096 GF 
$130,904 FF 

E.345 Green Mountain Care Board Maintains the current law 60% 
billback ratio.  Reverses Gov Rec. of 
shifting to Special Funds 
($1,140,842) 

No change 

B.1101 (One-time 
2020) 

SASH statewide administration to the 
ACO as additional Medicaid covered 
lives are attributed to the ACO.  
Provides funding to be spent over three 
years. 

$0 Adds 
$750,000 (one-time) 

 Health Care Merged Insurance Market 
Study 

$100,000 No change 

C.100 (One-time 2019).  Electronic Health Records DA/SSA $1,500,000 Increased to $500,000 

E.300.3 Office of Healthcare Advocate $1,457,406 Increased by $25,000 

B.312 Distribution of Fentanyl test strips.    $50,000.  Special funds from Rx 
mfgt fee 

 See language document for Workforce   

 


